[No. 717, A.]

[Published April 20, 1889.]

CHAPTER 426.

AN ACT to provide for more efficient supervision of free high schools and for promoting, and encouraging the organization of town high schools in rural townships.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state superintendent is hereby state superintendent authorized to appoint a person of suitable qualipoint person to fications to assist him in visiting, inspecting and assist him in organizing free supervising the free high schools of the state, and high schools. to aid in giving information and needed assistance to localities in organizing and maintaining free high schools in towns where no graded schools exist.

SECTION 2. The person appointed pursuant to compensation, the provisions of this act, shall receive an annual high school salary of eighteen hundred dollars, and reim-fund, ch. 352, laws 1885. bursement for all actual and necessary expenses incurred, payable monthly, upon the certificate of the state superintendent, from the annual appropriation to encourage the establishment of free high schools provided in chapter 352, of the general laws of 1885.

SECTION 3. The person hereby authorized to be May perform appointed by the state superintendent, may be asperintendent's signed such duties in the office of the state super office when not otherwise enintendent, when not engaged in the specific duties gaged. enumerated in section 1, of this act, as the said state superintendent may determine and designate.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1889.